
www.ousd.org 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Board Meeting Date _______________  

Subject Amendment No. ___ to  - 

- 

__________________________________________________ (site/department) 

Action Requested and 
Recommendation 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. ___ to 

________________________________________________________ between Oakland 

Unified School District and _________________________________________________. 

Services to be primarily provided to __________________________________________ 

for the period of ____________ through ____________ in an amount not to exceed 

_________________. 

Background This Amendment amends the Agreement approved by the Board on _______________ 
(Enactment No. _________). 

Discussion Scope of Work: The scope of work is  unchanged    changed.  

Term:  The term of the contract is  unchanged    changed.   

If changed, the contract term began on ____________ and expires on ____________. 
The parties agree to extend the contract through ____________. 

Compensation: The contract amount is  unchanged    changed.  

If changed, the contract amount is amended by: 
  Increase of ______________ to original contract amount. 

  Decrease of ______________ to original contract amount. 

The new contract total is ______________. 

Fiscal Impact Funding resource: _________________________________________ 

Attachments  Contract Amendment

 Copy of original contract and any prior amendments

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

18-1002
6/13/18 
lf



Legal 5/9/18 

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 

This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Consent Agenda Contract 

Legislative File ID No.   Site/Department: Approved by: 

Contractor Name:  Is Vendor a local Oakland business?   Yes ___ No ___ 

Why was this Vendor selected? 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

Was this contract competitively bid?   Yes ___ No ___ If No, answer the following: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:

___ Educational Materials 

___ Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services 

___ CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

___ Professional Service Agreements of less than $________ 

___ Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental Consultants and 
Construction Managers (require a “fair, competitive selection process)  

___ Energy conservation and alternative energy supply 

___ Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency] 

___ Technology contracts 

___ electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) over the 
$________ bid limit, must be competitively advertised, but any one of three lowest responsible bidders may be 
selected 

___ contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other related 
electronic equipment/apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through RFP process instead of a 
competitive, lowest price bid process 

___ Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

___ California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase of information 
technology and software] 

___ Piggyback” Contracts with other governmental entities 

___ Perishable Food 

___ Sole Source 

___ Change Order for Material and Supplies if cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed 10% of original contract price 

___ Other, please provide specific exception 



Rev. 5/1/18  P.O. No.  

AMENDMENT NO. ____ TO  
_____________________________________________________________ 

This Amendment amends ______________________________________________________________ between Oakland 
Unified School District (OUSD) and ______________________________________________________________________ 
(Contractor) entered into on ___________________ (OUSD Enactment No. ________).  The parties agree to amend that 
Agreement as follows: 

1. Services:    The scope of work is unchanged.      The scope of work has changed.   

If the scope of work has changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

 Revised scope of work attached.  OR   CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

2. Term (duration):  The term of the contract is unchanged.  The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed:  The contract term began on ____________ and expires on ____________.  The parties agree to 
extend the contract through ____________. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged.  The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed:  The contract price is amended by

  Increase of $______________ to original contract amount. 

  Decrease of $______________ to original contract amount. 

The new contract total is ______________________________________________ Dollars ($_____________) 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.  This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. 
OUSD 

Enactment No. 
General Description of Reason for Amendment 

Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 
18-1002
6/13/18 lf



6/14/18

6/14/18

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number / &,- d 74 7 
Introduction Date j - I ( - 2.0 I 1 ~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 

• SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Enactment Number / 7- {)(]CJ? 
Enactment Date /- / /-/ 7 U 

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Summary 

Fiscal Impact 

Recommendation 

Attachments 

Board of Education 

Marion Mc Williams, General Counsel 

January 11, 2017 

Halima Dotson Franklin - OUSD Ratification of Amendment No. 1 to the 
Professional Services Agreement for service on the Pupil Disciplinary 
Hearing Panel (DHP) 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Professional 
Services Agreement (Enactment 14-1332) between District and Halima Dotson 
Franklin, Oakland, CA, for the latter to serve on the Pupil Disciplinary Hearing 
Panel (DHP) through June 30, 2018. 

Ms. Dotson Franklin will serve on the Pupil Disciplinary Hearing Panel, as 
provided in Board Resolution 1011-113 7 enacted on August 10, 2011, at a rate 
not to exceed $100 per case. Ms. Dotson Franklin has been appointed by the 
Board of Education (Enactment 14-1332) to conduct, on a rotating basis, pupil 
expulsion hearings, and admission, reinstatement and readmission hearings 
pursuant to Education Code Sections 48900-48927 for the term of this 
Agreement. This amendment extends the services term by one year. 

General Purpose Fund, at a rate not to exceed $100 per case. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Professional 
Services Agreement (Enactment 14-1332) between District and Halima Dotson 
Franklin, Oakland, CA, for the latter to serve on the Pupil Disciplinary Hearing 
Panel (DHP) through June 30, 2018. 

• Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement Between OUSD and Halima Dotson 
Franklin for Professional Services 

• Enactment 14-1332, Professional Services Agreement 

1000 Broadway, Suite 680 Oakland, CA 94607 510.879-4048 ph I 510.879-4046 fax 
www.ousd.org 



-. - -...,.....-,----=c,,--~--=-----,---,----,------,-,,--,,---,-,---,----, 

Board Office Use: Le!!islative File Info. 
File ID Number /f;,, · ~ '7'-1- 7 
Introduction Date / - / /- ;;, o I 7 
Enactment Number 17-tJDCJ 2-,. 

Enactment Date /- //-/ '7 / / 
I 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\S SCHOOL DISTRICT 

.':>choo,s nrov,rg :,t ... :::ienrs 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
AGREEMENT 

Between 

Oakland Unified School District 

And 

Halima Dotson Franklin for Professional Services 

By Enactment No. 14-1332, the Board of Education approved an Agreement with Halima Dotson 
Franklin, a retired certificated administrator, to serve on the Pupil Disciplinary Hearing Panel (DHP) as 
provided in Board Resolution 1011-1137. The Agreement is for the term July 1, 2014 through June 30, 
2017 at a rate not to exceed $100 per case. 

The Parties hereby agree to amend said Agreement as follows: 

1. The term of the Agreement is hereby extended to June 30, 2018. 

2. Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is unchanged. 

3. This Amendment to the Agreement between Halima Dotson Franklin and the District 
constitutes as the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties. 

4. All understandings, agreements, covenants, and representations express or implied, oral or 
written between the Parties are contained and merged herein. No other agreements, 
covenants, or representations, expressed or implied, oral or written, have been made by or 
between the Parties concerning the subject of this Amendment. This is an integrated 
agreement. It may not be altered, modified, or otherwise changed in any respect except in a 
writing signed by each party. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agree to be bound and have executed this Amendment No. 
1 to the Agreement. 

1 



• 

HALIMA DOTSON FRANKLIN 

~~~IA<-lkJ 
Halima Dotson Franklin 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Preside~ 
Oakland ru1ied School District 

Su~~~rd ofEducation 
Oakland Unified School District 

Approved As to Form 

pt/ !::17 z::-::3 __/:~ 
Marion Mc Williams, General Counsel 

File ID Number: )it, -~ 7 ~ 7 
Introduction Date: / ~ --f 
Enactment Numbe" /~-4 
Enactment Date: /-/ -/7 , 
Bv: 

2 














	Franklin Contract Amendment No 2
	Board Memo Amendment Approval 18-19
	Amendment Contract Justification Form v2
	Amendment 18-19

	16-2747 Amendment No 1 Halima Dotson Franklin

	Contract Name: Agreement for Professional Services
	Board Meeting Date: 6/13/18
	Amendment Number: 2
	Contractor Name: Halima Dotson Franklin
	SiteDept Name: Pupil Disciplinary Hearing Panel
	Term Start Date: 7/1/14
	New Term End Date: 6/30/19
	New Total Contract Amount: $100 per case
	OUSD Enactment Agreement: 14-1332
	Scope: Unchanged
	Scope of Work Change Description General: Ms. Dotson Franklin will serve on the Pupil Disciplinary Hearing Panel, as provided in Board Resolution 1011-1137, enacted on 8/10/11, at a rate not to exceed $100 per case.  Ms. Dotson Franklin has been appointed by the Board of Education to conduct, on a rotating bases, pupil expulsion hearings and admission, reinstatement and readmission hearings pursuant to Education Code sections 48900-48927 for the term of this Agreement.   This amendment extends the services term by one year.
	Term: Changed
	Current Term End Date: 6/30/18
	Compensation: Unchanged
	Amount of Increase: 
	Amount of Decrease: 
	Funding resource: General Purpose Fund
	Legislative File ID No: 18-1395
	Name of OUSD Contact: Theresa Clincy
	Local Vendor?: No
	Why was this Vendor selected: Ms. Dotson Franklin was appointed by the Board of Education to serve on the Disciplinary Hearing Panel.  This amendment extends the term of service by one year.
	Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing: As provided in Board of Education Resolution No. 1011-1137, enacted on 8/10/2011, Ms. Dotson Franklin was appointed by the Board of Education to conduct, on a rotating basis, pupil expulsion hearings, and admission, reinstatement and readmission hearings pursuant to Education Code Sections 48900-48927 for the term of this Agreement.
	Competitively Bid: No
	Competitive price description: As provided in Board of Education Resolution No. 1011-1137, enacted on 8/10/2011, the rate will not exceed $100 per case.
	Educational Materials: Off
	Special Services: Off
	CUPCCAA: Off
	Professional Services Agreement: Yes
	Construction related Professional Services: Off
	Energy: Off
	Emergency Contract: Off
	Tech1: Off
	Bid limit: 90,200
	Technology Contract: Off
	Piggyback: Off
	Tech2: Off
	Tech3: Off
	Tech4: Off
	Perishable Food: Off
	Sole Source: Off
	Change Order for Material and Supplies: Off
	Other Exception: Off
	Other please provide specific exception: 
	Introduction Date: 6/13/18
	Date Original Contract Approved: 6/25/14
	Revised scope of work attached OR: Off
	CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: Off
	Scope of Work Changed: 
	Increase?: Off
	Decrease?: Off
	New Total Contract Amount Dollars: not to exceed One Hundred Dollars per case
	There are no previous amendments to this Agreement: Off
	This contract has previously been amended as follows: On
	Amend #1: 1
	OUSD Enactment Row1: 17-0092
	General Description of Reason for AmendmentRow1: The term was extended by one year to June 30, 2018
	Revised Contract AmountRow1: No change
	Amend Row2: 
	OUSD Enactment Row2: 
	General Description of Reason for AmendmentRow2: 
	Revised Contract AmountRow2: 
	Amend Row3: 
	OUSD Enactment Row3: 
	General Description of Reason for AmendmentRow3: 
	Revised Contract AmountRow3: 
	Original PO: 


